

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 357/2026 CM (893/2026)

Syed Ishrat Hussain

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Tawheed Mir, Advocate

Vs.

**Jammu and Kashmir Bank and
Others**

...Respondent(s).

Through: Ms. Heena Baqal, Advocate vice
Mr. Shafqat Nazir, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

20.04.2026

1. The order dated 24th February, 2026 has not been complied with.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for some time to comply with the order dated 24th February, 2026, although there is no justification to extend the time granted to make the deposit of the 50% of the outstanding liability, yet in the interest of justice three weeks last and final opportunity is granted failing which the Bank shall be free to proceed with the recovery of the loan amount by proceeding against the secured assets.
3. List again on 01.06.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
20.04.2026
Shahid Manzoor